

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL  
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	ix
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Michigan state officials have controlled all aspects of Flint’s operations since November 2011 .....	2
II. The Water System distributed water from the Flint River to residents without treatment to reduce lead contamination .....	3
III. Flint’s tap water is unsafe to drink .....	5
IV. Flint residents currently lack reliable access to safe drinking water.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their Safe Drinking Water Act claims.....	10
A. Plaintiffs have standing to bring their claims.....	10
B. Defendants are failing to maintain “optimal” treatment to control corrosion of lead pipes and solder .....	12
1. The Lead and Copper Rule required the Water System to maintain treatment that minimized lead levels in tap water when it distributed water from the Flint River.....	12

2.	The Water System is not maintaining optimal corrosion control treatment .....	13
C.	Defendants are not complying with the Safe Drinking Water Act’s monitoring requirements .....	15
1.	The Lead and Copper Rule requires the Water System to systematically sample residents’ tap water for lead .....	16
2.	Since April 2014, the Water System has not complied with the Lead and Copper Rule’s monitoring requirements .....	18
3.	The Water System continues to violate the Lead and Copper Rule’s monitoring requirements.....	20
D.	Defendants are liable for violations of the Safe Drinking Water Act as owners and operators of the Water System .....	21
1.	Defendants City of Flint and the City Administrator are owners and operators of the Water System.....	22
2.	State Defendants are operators of the Water System because they exercise substantial control over the System’s finances and operations .....	23
II.	Plaintiffs are suffering irreparable harm and will continue to suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary injunctive relief.....	25
A.	Tap water in Flint is not safe to drink and will not be safe to drink for the immediate future.....	25

- B. Plaintiffs and other Flint residents lack consistent, reliable access to alternative sources of safe drinking water .....26
  - 1. Current relief efforts leave parts of the Flint community without reliable access to safe drinking water .....26
    - i. Plaintiffs and other residents who lack the means and physical ability to obtain water from fire stations do not have reliable access to safe drinking water .....26
    - ii. Existing government efforts to coordinate home delivery of water are inadequate to provide Plaintiffs and other Flint residents with the water they need .....28
    - iii. Filters provided by the City and State are inadequate to ensure reliable access to safe drinking water .....29
    - iv. Non-profit and volunteer relief efforts are inadequate to fill the gaps in the government’s response and are unsustainable .....31
    - v. Some residents lack access to information on drinking water sources .....32
  - 2. The lack of safe drinking water is creating stress, fear, and financial hardship for Plaintiffs and Flint residents .....33
  - 3. Plaintiffs and other Flint residents are irreparably harmed by their lack of reliable access to safe drinking water .....34
- C. Defendants refuse to supplement relief efforts .....35

III. Ensuring Flint residents have consistent access to safe drinking water serves the public interest .....36

IV. The requested relief will not harm others .....37

RELIEF REQUESTED.....37

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm’n*,  
389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.*,  
844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988) .....21

*Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.*,  
516 F. Supp. 2d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....35

*Entm’t Prods., Inc. v. Shelby Cnty.*,  
588 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States*,  
108 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....23

*Farnam v. Walker*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (C.D. Ill. 2009)..... 35-36

*GenCorp, Inc. v. Olin Corp.*,  
390 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2004) .....24

*Howe v. City of Akron*,  
801 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015) .....38

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....36

*K.C. 1986 Ltd. P’ship v. Reade Mfg.*,  
472 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007) .....23

*Litgo New Jersey Inc. v. Comm’r New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
725 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2013) .....24

*Lyda v. City of Detroit*,  
No. 13-53846, Adv. No. 14-044732, 2014 WL 6474081  
(Bankr. E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2014) .....34, 35

*Miami Valley Fair Hous. Ctr., Inc. v. Connor Grp.*,  
725 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2013) .....11

*Miron v. Minominee Cnty.*,  
795 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Mich. 1992) .....37

*NRDC v. Sw. Marine, Inc.*,  
236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) .....38

*S.D. v. St. Johns Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
632 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (M.D. Fla. 2009) .....36

*Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.*,  
119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997) .....10

*United States v. Alisal Water Corp.*,  
431 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2005) .....36, 37

*United States v. Alisal Water Corp.*,  
114 F. Supp. 2d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....22

*United States v. Bestfoods*,  
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....21, 22

*United States v. City of N. Adams*,  
No. CIV. A. 89-30048-F, 1992 WL 391318  
(D. Mass. May 18, 1992)..... 34-35

*United States v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
No. 13-CV-5475 NSR, 2014 WL 1759798  
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2014) .....22

*United States v. Edward Rose & Sons*,  
384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004) .....37

*United States v. Ritz*,  
772 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....21

*United States v. Twp. of Brighton*,  
153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....23

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....10

*Verville v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers*,  
520 F.2d 615 (6th Cir. 1975).....35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 300i.....9

40 C.F.R. § 141.2 .....12

40 C.F.R. § 141.80(b) .....4

40 C.F.R. § 141.80(c).....7, 17

40 C.F.R. § 141.80(d) .....4

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b) .....6

40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d) .....12

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(f) .....17

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g) .....12, 13

40 C.F.R. § 141.85 .....20

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)..... 15-17, 21

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(b) .....17

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(c).....16

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(d) ..... 6, 13, 16-17

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(f) .....39

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(g) ..... 39-40

40 C.F.R. § 142.62(h) .....	31, 39-40
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1542(q).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549(2).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1552(1).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1561.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1562(1).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1563(1).....	3
Flint, Mich., Code § 46-7.....	22

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1185 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6454 .....	34, 36
--	--------

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

56 Fed. Reg. 26,460 (June 7, 1991).....	7, 12, 16, 25, 36
72 Fed. Reg. 57,782 (Oct. 10, 2007).....	36

**CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED**

Is preliminary injunctive relief warranted to provide safe drinking water to Plaintiffs and Flint residents when tap water in Flint is unsafe to drink and current efforts to provide alternative sources of safe drinking water are inadequate?

**CONTROLLING AUTHORITY**

*Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.*, 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)

40 C.F.R. § 141.82(g)

40 C.F.R. § 141.86
